
I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 8 April, 1914. 

fletu Oautb 

ANNO QUINTO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* 	* * * * * 	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 	* 

Act No. 4, 1914. 
Au Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1913, to the 30th day of June, 
1914 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1912-13, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 

of. 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 

THOS. H. THROWER, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



Act No. 4, 1914. 

Appropriation. 

Preamble. 

of July, 1912, to the 30th day of June, 1913 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of services of the year 1912-13 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected*with and incidental 
to the above objects. [Assented to, 15th April, 
1914.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year from the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and fourteen, (inclusive of both dates), and for sup-
plementing the grants made by the last Parliament, in 
its Fourth Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1912-13, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and thirteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover pay-
ments " Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims 
on account of services of the year 1912-13 to be pro-
vided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; and 
on account of Public Works and other services to be 
provided for out of the Public Works Fund ; and for 
services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out of the 
said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as 
aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 
of the Legislative CounCil and Legislative Assembly of 
t lie State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



uo
yv

a
clo

ac
k

ly
  

"K
U

  
'1

7
 ' 0
N

 1 0
V

 

ca 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND — 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1913, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1914. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand and fifteen pounds for supplement 
to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0. 0 
Military Pensions ... 429 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 536 0 0 

1,015 0 0 

.II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The SUM of Thirty-four thousand 
seven hundred and forty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the 
Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

Legislative Council ... 5,145 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 11,635 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly .. 6,323 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,330 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. 7,183 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,725 0 0 

£34,741 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... ... £35.756 0 0) 



(Amount brouyld over ... ••• ••• ••• ... £35,756 0 0) 

CONSOLIDAT:::) REVENUE FUND—continued. 
III. PREMIER : The sum of Ninety-three thousand and sixty pounds, to 

defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Premier's Office ... ... ... ... ... 
Agent-General for New South Wales ••• 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State £40,975 
Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection with Administration of, 

0 

... £6,740 0 0 

... 11,149 0 0 

... 10,728 0 0 

... 5,176 0 0 

0 

and for General Improvements, die. ... ... ... ... 
Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His Excellency the 

400 0 0 

Admiral and Staff ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of the Officer in Charge 

of Naval Establishments, Sydney ... ... ... ... 
Royal Commission on Food Supply—Expenses in connection 

with ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Salary, travelling and incidental expenses of Mr. A. B. Spence 

despatched to London in connection with the selection of 
immigrant artisans ... ... ... ... .. ... 

150 

33 

1,162 

183 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Reception of Australian Fleet—Expenses of... ... ... ... 
Bathur.t Centenary Celebration—Contribution towards Expenses 

of erecting permanent memorial in connection with ... ... 

2,800 

250 

0 

0 

0 

0 
... 23. Reception of State Governor—Expenses ... ... ... 

Rental of offices for accommodation of H.M. Trade Commissioner 
in Australia ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Visit of British Association for the Advancement of Science— 

250 

130 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Towards Expenses of ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,350 0 0 
Visit of British Parliamentary Delegation—Towards Expenses of 900 0 0 

uo
m

na
do

ad
dy

  

'T.
I
6
I
 i t
 . °1

s 1
 l o

V
 

  



Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 
of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police 
Force 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	• •• 	... 

Purchase of two new Motor Cars ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Gratuities to Police Drivers of official Motor Cars in lieu of 

overtime ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry 

Parkes 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	•• • 	• • • Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Mr. J. R. Dacey 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coast of the United States of America and Canada— 
Expenses of 	• • • 	• • • 	• • • 	... 	• • • 	• • • 	... 

Repairs and Maintenance of State Government House, Rose Bay 
Repairs and Maintenance of Vice-regal Residence, " Hill View " 
Repairs and Maintenance of Government House, Inner Domain, 

Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Repairs and Maintenance of Premier's Office and Admiralty House 
Bonus to Mr. H. A. Smith, for special services rendered N bile 

Acting Government Statistician 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan, Caretaker, Government HousP, Inner 

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged 	... 	• • • 
To pay Claim of Lieut.-Col. Lee for Moneys due in connection 

with his military service in South Africa 	... 	... 	... 
Purchase of Cottage within Jenolan Caves Reserve 	... 	... 
To recoup Department of Justice for amount expended in 

salaries of Messrs. E. E. Chittick and S. J. Stevenson, assisting 
in Premier's Office 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	••• 	• • • 

To cost of repatriating McNair family to Calcutta 	... 

2,930 0 0 
1,686 0 0 

80 0 0 

150 0 0 
100 0 0 

1,002 0 0 
2,000 0 0 

600 0 0 

750 0 0 
400 0 0 

100 0 0 

20 0 0 

306 0 0 
96 0 0 

310 0 0 
154 0 0 

uo
?,/

v!
ac

lo
dc
ld

p-
 

'T
T6

I
 't

 '0 N
 1 3

V 

  

£59,267 0 0 
£93,060 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	• • • 128,816 0 0) 



(Amount brought over •• £128,816 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

nr. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million two 
seventy-five thousand one hundred and sixty-three pounds, to defray 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 

hundred and 
the Salaries, 
following :— 

43. Colonial Secretary ... • • £17,886 0 0 
44. Auditor-General ... .• 21,009 0 0 
45. Aborigines Protection Board .• 16,795 0 0 
46. Police • • 565,740 0 0 

Lunacy .• • 235,995 0 0 
Master in Lunacy • • 7,841 0 0 

49. Medical Board .• 213 0 0 
50. Department of Public Health •• • • • • .• 174,401 0 0 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions  • • • 10,182 0 0 
Dental Board 738.  0 0' 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane 850 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sic., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... 11 700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... ... 370 0 0 

uo
ipz

la
c to

Jd
dV

  

'U
M

 't
 '0
N

  .
°V

 

  



Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
59. Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... 15,000 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 
Aid on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistqltes or other •approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney—Aid, on 

condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 C 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... 4,750 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services--- 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 50,000 0 0 

Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—Do do • do... 4,500 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do do... 750 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives—Do do do... 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £130,458 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,051,650 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £128,816 0 0) 

  

uo
nv

ad
oa

cid
v  

T
E6

I 

  

  



(Amount brought over ... B • • 	• 0.• 	MOO 	••• 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued. 

.1328,816 0 0) 

uo
yv

m
d- oa

ck
fr

  

00
 

W
I6
1
 `•b
  •

°N
  P

V
 

  

Brought over • •• • • • 
Endowment to Hospitals, Sic., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over ... ... ... £130,458 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services—continued. 

Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions—contd. 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—Aid on condition 

of an equal amount being raised by private annual con-
tributions, and also that the Government, through Police 
Magistrates or other approved officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients ... ... 450 

Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 
District Nursing Association—Do do 250 
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Do do 250 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution—Do do ... ... 2,600 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association—Do do... 200 
Government subsidy to Ecclesiastical Hospitals—each 

hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard to religious denomination by the Hospital 
Management ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Victorian Border Hospitals—Bed Subsidy ... 300 
Special Grants- 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 
grant ••• ••• • • • ••• • •• ... ... 1,000 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards travelling expenses 
of Inspector ... ... ... ... ... 25 

Special grants to Hospitals, dm. ... ... 3,000 
Surgical Appliance Aid Society ... ... 50 

£1,051,650 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 



• • 	 • • £1,201,433 0 0 

••• 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ••• ... £128,816 0 0) 

uo
z;v

do
td

cI
y 

 

't
1
6
I '
t
 ' 0

/s1
 

4 O
V 

82. New castle Hospital—Grant cn account of seafaring and 
other claims ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 300 0 0 Alice Rawson Schools for Mothers—Special grant 100 0 0 Special Grants—Ambulances ... 	... 200 0 0 Lady Edeline Hospital for Babies 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 After Care Association—Special Grant 100 0 0 Other Services- 

Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions ... 1,000 0 0 Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where Inquests are not 
held 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 Maintenance. Transmission of Destitute Persons within and 
beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... 	... 	... 4,500 0 0 

Towards expenses of a scheme of District and Bush Nursing 500 '0 0 
Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas Cheer 

for deserving cases of distress 	 ... 1,200 0 0 
149,783 0 0 

800 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	... 	... 	... 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on 3ondition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions 	... 	... 250 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection with adminis- 

tration of and for general improvements, &c. 	... 	... - 	300 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 

ance, 	extra 	clerical 	assistance, fuel, 	light, 	postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of 	boats, &c., of 
Department, including State Fisheries 	... 	.. 	... 5,000 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons and others... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over 	• • • • • • ... £8,350 0 0 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

• 

• 



uo
nv

yc
Lo

ad
d
v  

'M
I
 't
  .

0 1\
1  

P
V

 

(Amount brought over ... 61.4 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL S EC RE TARY—con tin u ed. 

• • •• • ... £128,816 0 0) 

Brought over ••• ••• ••. £1,201,433 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... • • • ••. ... £8,330 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 
rates and taxes ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 
To pay officers of Department of Colonial Secretary who 

may be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,417 0 0 

Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 
Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) ... ... ... ... 18,000 0 0 

Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... ... ... 40,000 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings ... 500 .0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 226 0 0 
To meet cost of establishing and maintaining Throat and 

Chest Dispensaries ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Tuberculosis Advisory Board—Temporary Clerical Assistance 

and other expenses ... ... ... ... ... ••• 75 0 0 
Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant ... 500 0 0 
Friendly Societies' Dispensaries, &c.—Grants ... 1,500 0 0 
Royal Commission—Mental Hospital, Darlinghurst... 40 0 0 
Band Association of New South Wales ... ... ... 250 0 
Municipal and Shires Representative on Fire Brigades 

Board—Half cost of railway fare ... ... ••• ••• 50 0 0 

• 



Police Band—Travelling expenses to Macleay River in aid 
of hospital ... 52 0 0 

Annual allowance to Clerk, Chief Secretary's Office, for 
services as Secretary, Lord Howe Island Board ... ... 50 0 0 

Monetary value of extended leave due to the late Mr. Alfred 
Webb, Chief Officer of Fire Brigades—Payable to 
dependent relatives ... ... ... 500 0 0 

73,730 0 0 
£1,275,163 0 -0 

  

  

  

-u
o?,
m

acl
oa

ck
ly

  

't
I6

I  
't

  '0
1•1

  W
V 

  

  

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— 

The sum of One million one hundred and sixteen thousand six hundred and. 
fifty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... £30,030 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... 5,823 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 21,456 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ... 65 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 225 0 0 
Government Printer... 107,565 0 0 
Explosives ... 10,015 0 0 
Shipping Masters 3,351 0 0 
Navigation ... ... ... ... 96,085 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses 800 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. ... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... ••• ... ••• 12,323 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... ... 129,839 0 0 
Stores Supply Department ... ... 184,665 0 0 

Carried over ... ••• • • • • • • • • • • • £604,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ••• • • • £1,403,979 0 0) 



(Amount brought over ... ,., -£1,103,979 0 0) 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... 	... 	... 	£604,002 	0 	0 Miscellaneous Services- 

Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments ...£2,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... 25,000 	0 	0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen belonging to the 

State from Foreign Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, Sc. ... 100 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 350 0 0 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 0 0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, Sc., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, Sc., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 65,000 0 0 

Interest onuninvested funds and cash balances at the credit i f 
various Accounts in the temporary possession of tl,e Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... _200,600 0 0 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions —Interest on Compensation 

Money ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... 3,000 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 200 0 0 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and ur der 50 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... ... ... 400 0 0 

  

vo
gv

?a
c io

ac
tel

k
  

't
IG
I
 '
t
 ' 0
K

 1 3V
 

  



0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

uo
nii

!a
do

ad
dp
. 

.ti
ot

  '
t  

•°
N  

lo
v  

CAD 

£604,002 0 0 

£1,403,979 0 0) 

• • 
	

0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 
Service Board and Departmental Boards ; to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Min imum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 15 000 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China 	... 	... 	700 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when Trams are not 
running ... 	. . 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... 	... 2,000 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports, and Singapore 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of 

Sydney and Shanghai .. 	 ... 2,925 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,280 
Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution by the Govern-

mf-nt equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the 
Sea crag,: Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates 
on Government Instititions within the Municipal Area of 
Parramatta 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,102 

Ph u macy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards expenses 
cf administration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act ... 	... 	250 

Maintenance and Repairs—Buildings Treasury and Sub depart- 
ments 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	990 

Carried over 

Carried over ... 

(.t mount carried over 

£361,422 



(Amount brought over 	 ... 	 £1,403,979 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	... 	— ...£604,002 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£361,422 0 0 

Electric Fans for Ventilatlbn of Account Branch, Treasury 	... 	44 0 0 
C. N. J. Oliver, late Chief Commissioner for Railways—Reim-

bursement of expenses incurred in connection with Royal 
Commission of Inquiry, 1905-1906, into Coal Contracts and 
Supply of Locomotives 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	600 0 0 

W. J. Ellis, late fitter, Department of Railways—Allowance in 
connection with Report of Select Committee to reimburse him 
for loss of wages owing to disratal 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 0 0 

Mrs. McRitchie, widow of late Pilot Boatman D. McRitchie— 
Compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

The legal representatives of late Sydney E. Tomlins, formerly 
Assistant Computing Branch, Government Printing Office— 
Payment, as an act of grace, of gratuity to which deceased 
would have been entitled upon retirement (£254 7s. 7d.) 	... 	255 0 0 

G. E. J. Place—Arrears of sa'ary (increment) as Pilot, Depart-
ment of Navigation, accrued under Marine Board Regulations, 
for years 1897 to 1900 	... 	... 	 ... 	80 0 0 

 

 
 

362,651 0 0 

150,000 0 0 

 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1915 ... • •• ... «. 1.0 • •• 

• 

1116,653 0 0 

 

 
  

• • 

uo
w

la
clo

Ad
dv

  

'M
I
 't
 .0

1\T
 P

V
  

  



-u
ag

v?
,.td

od
dd

v  

*V
I 6

I
 ̀f,  

' 0
N

 P
V

 

c;1 

RAILWAYS :—The sum of Seven millions three hundred and seventy-eight 
thousand seven hundred and forty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingen-
cies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
165. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 

sum of Four hundred and twenty-one thousand five hundred and twenty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... ... ... £45,788 0 0 
Court Reporters ... ... 6,193 0 0 
The -Judges ... ... ... ... 12,158 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 5,060 0 0 
Master in Equity ... 4,608 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy ... ... 2,989 0 0 
Public Trustee ... ... ... 2,700 0 0 
Probate Office 4,121 0 0 
Sheriff ... ... _26,924 0 0 
District Courts 4,470 0 0 
Coroners ... ... 4,230 0 0 
Petty Sessions 104,608 0 0 
Prisons ... 91,786 0 0 
Registrar-General ... 75,177 0 0 
Public Service Board 10,841 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ....E401,653 0 0 

••• • • • ... N• 	M. 	In 	M. £7,378,7.15 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... .w •N £9,S99,377 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... 	... 	• •• £9,899,377 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

uo
gv

la
do

ack
fr

  

E
M

I  
'
t
 .0

/%1
 W

V
  

  

	

Brought over ... 	••• 	... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 
(Amendment) Act of 1905 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 
purpose of analysis 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 

For expenses of Inquiries under '• Royal Commissions Evidence 
Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Rtfund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

183 Purchase of Law Books, Sze., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	... 

To pay officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provide for new positions which may be created after Estimates 
have been passed by Parliament 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave due to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	... 	... 	••• 	 ... 	 ... 

... ...£401,653 0 0 

£775 0 0 

200 0 0 

150 0 0 

690 0 0 

1,100 0 0 

750 0 0 

750 0 0 

400 0 0 

7,500 0 0 



(Amount carried over ... £10,320,903 0 0) • • • • *414 

uo
nv

m
da

id
et
y  

*I
6I

6I
 '
t
 '0

N
  1

31
7 

190. Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted Wives 	and 
Children's Act, and Infant Protection Act., 1904 	... 	... 100 0 0 

For purchase of residences for use of Police Magistrates... 
Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 

of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 

100 

1,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Additions, Repairs, &c., to existing buildings 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
Maintenance of electric lights, bells, telephonettes, &c. ... 	... 
Payment of two months' salary approved by the Public Service 

Board to be paid to Miss M. E. Mulhall, late Court Cleaner, 
Darlinghurst, in lieu of extended leave (£12 10s.) 	... 	... 

Being the amount recommended by the Select Committee to be 
paid to Mr. Robert Roberts, for value of work done by him 
while employed, prior to 1889, as a 	bookbinder in 	the 

300 

13 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Registrar-General's Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Additional remuneration approved by the Public Service Board 

to be paid to Mr. H. J. Forster, Clerk, Sheriff's Department, 
for performing higher duties 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Additional remuneration approved by the Public Service Board 
to be paid to Mr. T. A. Fryirs, Record Attendant, Registrar- 

410 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

General's Department for performing higher duties 	... 	... 
Gratuity approved to be paid to Mrs. Mary Chapman, widow of 

the late Warder Chapman, in respect of his services in the 

15 0 0 

Prisons Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Gratuity equivalent to six months' salary approved to be paid to 

Mrs. Grace A. Barnes, widow of the late Mr. C. J. Barnes, 
Sheriff's Officer, Orange ... 	... 	... 	... 

52 

43 

0 

0 

0 

0 
19,873 0 0 

421,526 0 0 



... 	..• 	•M 144 £10,320,903 0 0) (Amount brought over 

uo
pv

Fa
cro

ad
dv

  

*t
IO I

 't
 .0
N

 1 3
V

 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and seventy-
nine thousand. nine hundred and fifty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ....Z340,337 0 0 
Western Land Board ... 	... 	... 	11,342 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
208. Towards the maintenance, improvement, or compensation for 

improvements, fencing, 	clearing, inspection, and 	other ex- 
penses, 	of 	Public 	Parks, 	Recreation Grounds, 	Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c. 	... 	... 	£10,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... 	... 1,500 0 0 
Do 	Victoria Park, Newtown-road 	... 	... 	••• 250 0 0 
Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	... 500 0 0 
Do 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	• .. 750 0 0 
Do 	Land 	at 	Vaucluse. 	for 	Public 	Recreation 

Purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	 ... 	• .• 	••  . 1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans-

mission of telegraphic messages; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, &c., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
popsession from date of application 	... 	... 400 0 0 

A 



213. For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... ... ... ... ... 500 0 

Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 

0 

0 

Police for the Department ... ... ... ... ... 596 0 0 
Trustees Guyra Racecourse—Compensation for improvements on 

the old Racecourse (Revote) ... ... ... ... ... 110 0 0 
Trustees Guyra Temporary Common—Compensation for loss of 

fencing (Revote) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 
Thomas C Suttor—Compensation in respect of improvements 

on Improvement Lease 982, Land District of Wellington .. 45 0 0 
Matthew Ingle Brown —Compensation for improvement on land 

withdrawn from Improvement Lease 1,066, Gunnedah, for 
0 purposes of settlement ... ... ... ... ... ... 217 0 

Moruya Agricultural and Pastoral Society—To meet necessary 
expenses (removal and re-erection of structures, Arc.) in 
connection with change of site of Show Ground to Moruya 
Park—the Show Ground site to be resumed for settlement 
purposes... ... ... ... ... ... 330 0 0 

The Mutual Life Association of Australasia—Compensation for 
Improvements on area withdrawn from Thomas Jones, Lease 
No. 150, under Section 18 of Crown Lands Act Amendment 
Act of 1903, for settlement purposes ... ... ... 47 0 0 

Carried over £27,785 0 0 

C.►rried over ...£351,679 0 0 

(Amount carriei over ••• £10,320,903 0 0) 

uo
yv

?,.i
clo

ad
dv

  

't
I

6
I 

" 0
.K

.  
q D

 V
 

  



C> 

uo
yl

na
do

ad
dy

  

'f
I6
I
 `'F ' '

of
f  P

V
 

(Amount b: ought over... 	... 	 ••• 

CONS )LIDA TED R EVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

••• 
	 £10,320,903 0 0) 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	£351,679 	0 0 Miscei!aneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	£27,785 0 0 

Herbert Swords—Sum equal to value of Crown Improvements on C.P. 9,246, Mudgee, and interest thereon from the year 1893 15 0 0 
Mr& Annie Munro—Compensation for improvements on land withdrawn from her Improvement Lease No. 1,067, Land District of Coonamble, for settlement purposes 	... 	... 348 0 0 
Gundagai 	Municipal 	Council 	(Trustees 	of 	late 	Permanent Common, North Gundagai)—Compensation in full for value of improvements on late Permanent Common resumed for Homestead Farms, less value of such as appraised by the Land Board, and to be paid by incoming tenants 	... 	... 71 0 0 
The Scottish Australian Investment Company (Limited)—Refund of value of improvements on land withdrawn from Special Lease 06.8, Wagga Wagga, and alloyed as Homestead Farm, 1912-13 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 39 0 0 
D. D. Window—Refund of deposit lodged with application for Conditional Purchase 10.16 and Conditional Lease 10.19 Casino, which has been withdrawn 	... 	... 	 ... 19 0 0 

28,277 0 0 
379,956 0 0 

• 



IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Nine hundred and fifty-
four thousand two hundred and seventy-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Less chargeable to Loan and Public Works Fund 

Votes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£30,000 
Less chargeable to "Building Construction Indus- 

0 

£150,570 

0 

trial Undertaking--Revenue" 	... 	... 3,954 0 0 
Less chargeable to State Metal Quarries—Revenue 980 0 0 

34,934 
Public Works and Services— 

£15,000 Roads 	... • • 
Maintenance- 

Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 20,000 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 25,000 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services 	... 6,000 
Harbours and Rivers 	 ... 12,000 
Dredge Service 	... 	 .•• 	 115,000 
Public Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 17,000 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 	 ... 1,000 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 21,000 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials.; for 
refund of deposits; for settlement of claims; payment as 
" Acts of Grace ; " fees for special services, and Contingencies 

	

generally ... 	... 	... 	 ... 8,000 

Carried over 	 ••• 	£240,000 

0 0 

0 0 
£115,636 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	 ••• 	£115,636 0 0 

(Amount carried 07 er... 	••• 	... 	£10,700,859 0 0) 

uo
?i

v?
dd

oa
d- cl

v
  

'tT
6I

 	
*°

/s 1
 1 °
F

 

  



(Amount brought o 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

... £10,700,859 	0 	0) 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WO RKS —con t in u ed. 
Brought over 	••• ... 	£115,636 0 0 

Pubic Works and Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	••• 	... 	£240,000 0 	0 

Main tenance—continued. 
Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 

and Pay for Temporary Services 	 ... 42,000 0 	0 
Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 

Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	 ... 15,000 0 	0 

Royal Commission—Stoneware pipes 	 ... 500 0 	0 
297;500 0 0 

••• 	260,000 Local Government ... 	... 0 0 
Newcastle Workshops 	... 	... ... 	9,919 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Biloela 	... 	... 	... ... 	1,500 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage .• 	239,959 0 0 

245. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board .. 	29,765 0 0 
954,279 0 0 

X. 	PUBLIC INSTRUCTION : —The sum of one million six hundred and 
ninety-nine thousand eight hundred and seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
'Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction 	... 	 ... 	£1,494,068 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... 	... 	 114,427 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 

financial year, under State Children's Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 	... 	... 	8,600 0 0 

• 

u
m

nb
,tcr

oa
d- civ

  

17
I6

T
 	

7 3
1 T 

  



Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ...£4,116 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... ... 5,232 0 0 

9,348 0 0 
Observatory ... ... ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 4,506 0 0 
Australian Museum ... ... ••• ••• ... ••• 9,797 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ... ••• ••• ... 5,058 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ••• ••• ••• ... ••• ••• 9,643 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ••• ... ... £2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening Lectures 

(including University Extension Lectures, and Lectures 
in Law) ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 2,500 0 0 

To provide for establishment of Chair of Agriculture ... 1,500 0 0 
To provide for establishment of Chair of Veterinary Science ... 2,000 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Chair of Economics and Commerce 2,000 0 0 
Library ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships 1,000 0 0 
Astronomy ••• ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ••• 1,800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ... 1,500 0 0 
Apparatus for Department of Engineering 1,000 0 0 
To provide for Tutorial Classes ... 500 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... 100 0 0 

Carried over ...Z22,100 0 0 

uo
y v

a
do

ac
ici
y
  

l '
T6

I
 't
 .0

.N
I W

V
 

 
 

 
 

Carried over £1,655,447 0 0 

(Amount carried over • I • •• • • I• •••• £11,655,138 0 0) 



(Amount brought over... 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—Continued. 
Brought over ... ••• 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continuer:. 
Brought over ... ••• £22,100 0 

••• ••• 

£1,655,447 

0 

0 

£11,655,138 0 0) 

0 

Australian Historical Society ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised by private contributions ... ... ... ... 
... 

400 0 0 Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 raised by private contributions 50 0 0 In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes ... 9,000 0 0 In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in connection with Public Schools ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant ... 500 0 0 For encouragement of Art and Music ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 School of Arts—Building subsidies ... 1,500 0 0 
36,850 0 0 Miscellaneous Services- 

For survey of Sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... ... 300 0 0 Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments and Services under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction and the Public Schools Amateur Athletic Association and Teachers' Associations ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,000 0 0 Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... ••• ... 100 0 0 Special Allowance to Mr. W. 0. Reed, late Teacher, Marlee Public School ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 Bonus to Chief Messenger, Ministerial Office ... ... ... 10 0 0 
7,510 0 0 

1,699,807 0 0 

 

END
 

*H
6
1
 'Ff
' 

'C
I S

 1 3
1T

 

uo
N
vw

lo
ad

dp
• 

 
 

 
 



XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-six thousand six hundred and sixty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishment and Services following :- 
Department of Labour and Industry ... ... ... £30,356 0 0 Chief Inspector of Factories and Investigation Officer • • ... ... 14,251 0 0 Office of the Examiner under the Gas Act, 1912... ... ... 3,735 0 0 State Labour Branch ... ••• ..• 8,323 0 0 

.C56,665 0 0 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-three thousand three hundred and ninety-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Department of Mines 
Geological Survey Laboratory 
Miners' Accident Relief Board 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the, Regulation of Coal Mines and 

Collieries ... 	 £750 Ambulance Classes ... ... 150 To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, and to 

b  
encouracropeninge the of New Fields. The amounts advanced: 
in aid to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, 
in the opinion of the Prospecting Board, Minerals are won 
in payable quantities, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the Prospectors ... 10,000 

Carried over ... ••• ••• £10,900 

Carried over ••• 

(Amount carried over ... 

... 

... 

.t57,803 
200 

1,370 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

... £59,373 0 0 

••• ... ...X13,411,610 0 0) 

 
 

uo
yv

lac
lo

aci
dp

- 
` .17 

13
11

 

 
 



C-J 

ito
?l

vp
do

ad d
y  

"t
I6

I 	
.0

/NT
 l a

V
 

(Amount brought over 	•• • 	... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINEs--continued. 

• • 
	 •• • 	 ... £13,411,610 0 0) 

	

Brought over ... 	• • • 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	••• 
	 £10,900 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection of Crushing Batteries on Gold and 
Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. Where 
assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be advanced 
on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, and to be 
repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in accordance with 
the terms of any agreement made between the applicant for 

	

advance and the Secretary for Mines ... 	... 	... 	2,000 

Towards establishing, equipping, and maintaining Rescue Stations 
in Colliery Districts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

Bonus to Mr. 0. U. Nickless for extra duties while acting as 

	

Warden's Clerk at Ardlethan ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 

For the purpose of meeting expenses in connection with the 
Committee appointed to report on the best means of dealing 

	

with Coal Dust in the Collieries of this State ... 	... 	... 	600  

... £59,373 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
14,025 0 0 

73,398 0 0 



XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Three hundred and 
ten thousand six hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... £96,684 0 0 
Forestry ... ... ... ••• ... ... ... 41,725 0 0 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 47,543 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... ... 12,912 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... ... 1,525 0 0 
Garden Palace Ground and Inner Domain 4,063 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... 4,133 0 0 
Centennial Park ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• 7,090 0 0 
State Governor's Residences ("Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 1,271 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• 2,975 0 0 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... ... ••• ... 62,142 0 0 

Miscellaneous services— 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission- 

Hay Irrigation Area.—Renewals to plant—Check outlets, &c. 
Gas Producer and Installation (including expenditure to 30th 
June, 1913, £950) ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Hay Irrigation Area—To provide Charcoal Retorts, Manager's 
1,130 0 0 

Residence, &c. ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Do do Compensation for Tenant Rights and Im- 

provements on Dry Area ... 400 0 0 
Wentworth Irrigation Area—Maintenance, &c. ... 400 0 0 

Do do Advances to Settlers ... 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£3,930 0 0 

Carried over ... £282,063 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £13,485,008 0 0) 

uo
gv

m
d-o

do
ld

v  

T
E

6I
 '
t
 .0
.N

I 1
01

T 

  

  



... £13,485,008 0 0) (Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND —contin ued. 

DEPARTM ENT OF AG RIC ULTURE—contireued. 

 

LNO
 

CO
 

`61
.6

I
 't
 ' 0N

  7
0V

 

uu
nv

!a
do

ad
d

v  

  

0 

	

Brought over ... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	...£3,930 
Wentworth Irrigation Area—Honorarium to District Works 

	

Officer for services rendered... 	10 
- Do 

	

	do 	Earthwork to Canals—Concre- 
ting channels, &c. ; Charcoal 
shed and repairing tools, Deth- 

	

ridge meters, &c. 	... 	... 1,500 
17. To provide for Prizes to Settlers for Herd Testing and other 

approved objects ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Bonus to Mr. W. F. Burrow, Assistant Engineer, Department of 

Public Works, for services in preparing and compiling General 
Instructions for Irrigation Areas 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 

Moiety of Allowance to Mr. W. J. Allen, Fruit Expert and 
Irrigationist, for services while on a visit to Europe and 
America ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 100 

Agriculture, &c.- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horticultural, and 

Pastoral Societies receiving annual subscriptions (from not 
less than 59 members) amounting to not less than £50, the 
subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for 
Agriculture or other approved objects ... 	... 	... 	... 17,500 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches; 
also Herd Testing Associations 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

... E282,063 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

4 



'V
E6

I '
t
 •
o

x
 4 0

V 

CC) 

Salary of Officer of Public 	Werks 	Department 	temporarily 
employed 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	188 

Allowance to 	Officer for extra services as Secretary to the • 
Honourable the Minister for Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	35 

321. Allowance to Mr. Max Henry, M.R.C.V.S., for services while" 
actin as Chief Inspector of Stock, during the absence of Mr. 
S. T. D. Symons, M.R.C.V.S , on extended leave 	 50 

Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 	... 	 400 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Beards part salaries 

of Inspectors for State Services... 	 1,000 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Pro'ection Inspectors 

when employed on special work 	for the 	Department pf 'et Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 -t 
To.meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 

of St vck, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave g.  cf absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	. 	, 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 
To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 

Investigations in Animal Diseases, &c.... 	... 	... 	... 	700 0 0 
Contr I, marking, fencing„ and improving Watfr, Travelling 

Stock and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
s.ippression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 150 0 0 

331 	To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	 200 0 0 

Carried over 	 ••• 	£26,738 0 0 

Carried over 	... £282,063 0 0 

(.1monnt carrie,1 over 	 ••• 	 ....£13,485,008 0 0) 



O 

uo
27

a2
..cd

o.c
dd

V
  

[I
1 6

I  
't  

'0N
  7

3V
 

(Amount brought over 	 .•• 	£13,485,008 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF A.GRIC ULTURE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 •.• 	... £282,063 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	 £26,738 0 0 

Agriculture, c.—continued. 

332. Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of the 
Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 50 0 0 

333. Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 
Botanic Gardens ... 25 0 0 

334. Bonus to Mr. G. Hainsworth for services during the absence on 
extended leave of Mr. G. Bradshaw, Expert and Instructor 10 0 0 

335. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Farrer... 50 0 0 
336, To provide for " Farrer " 	Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul- 

tural College 	 ••• 11 0 0 

To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying foxes 25 0 0 
Toward erection of a new Pavilion on the Newcastle Show 

Ground for Public School exhibits on a £ for £ basis 200 0 0 

• 



.0 N
  4

0V
 

Ito
l7

1)!
a d

ow
Id

v  

ca 

To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 
from one district to another 	... 	••• 	••• .•• 

Gratuity to the widow of the late John Campbell, Temporary 
Assistant Inspector of Stock, Tweed Heads, being value of-  
accrued ordinary leave at time of his decease ... 	... 

Gratuity to Mr. A. G. White, clerk, for special services during 
the absence of the Librarian and Statistical Clerk ... 	... 

To meet payment of the costs in the case of Mr. M. Blunno, 
Viticulturist (X319 Ils. 6d.) 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 

To pay officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 
leave prior to retirement (£756 15s. 6d.) 	... 	••• 	 ••• 

Fee to Mr. A. Dunnicliff, junior, for preparation of a bulletin on 
results of egg-laying competitions at the Hawkesbury Agricul- 
tural College 	... 	... 	 ... 	••• 

Services of C. D. Samson, American Fruit Packing Expert, in 
connection with Fruit Packing Demonstrations (£15 Os. 6d.) 

Moiety of allowance to Mr. W. J. Allen, Fruit Expert and 
Irrigationist, for carrying out certain work for the Department 
while visiting America and Europe 	... 	••• 	••• 

Rebate to Messrs. Thompson & Co., Moree, of freight on timber 
seized and confiscated to the Crown (£12 10s. Od.) ... 	••• 

200 0 0 

22 0 0 

10 0 0 

320 0 0 

757 0 0 

25 0 0 

16 0 0 

100 0 0 

13 0 0 
28,572 0 0 

310,635 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE 
YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1913, TO 30TH JUNE, 1914) ... 	••• 	••• 	.... 	 ••• • 	 ..• • £13,795,643 0 0) 

imaii 	 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1912, TO 30Tri JUNE, 1913. 

MX. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913 :—The sum of Ninety-one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-six pounds two shillings and ninepence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1912, to 30th June, 
1913, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Pensions to Widows of Pilots.—Pension of late Mrs. Margaret 

Edwards, from 1st April to 5th June, 1912 	... 9 0 7 
9 0 7 Executive and Legislative— 

Executive Council.—Salaries—Clerk, at £280 per annum, from 
1st to 31st July, 1912 	... 	 ••• 	••• 8  23 6 

Legislative Council.—Contingencies—Postage ••• 9 14 8 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries—Lavatory Attendant, at £110 per annum, from 19th 
October, 1912, to 31st May, 1913 	... 	••• 	••• 	 ••• . • ••• 68 0 2 

Contingencies—Cost of Counsels' opinion as to powers of the 
Honorable the Speaker 	... ••• •••  32 10 0 

Legislative Council and Assembly.—Contingencies—Repairs, Fur-
niture, &c., Parliament House ... ••• ••• 7 17 1 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works.—Contingen-
cies—Travelling expenses of Shorthand Writers, Advertising, 

c. 	••• 	••• 	••• 	•.. ••• 106 17 9 
248 6 4 

  

uo
gv

!a
do

.td
dv

  

ti
6

I  
't
 .0

.N
I 4

0V
 

  



uo
!p

rp
ac

to
.te

rel
y
  

'tI
6I
 

'T
 .0.

N1
  P

V
 

co 

• 
	 • 

Premier— 
Premier.—Contingencies—Allowance to Chief Clerk for assisting 

to bring decisions arrived at by Premiers' Conferences to 
finality 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 .6. 	 ... ... ... 250 0 0 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 
Salaries—Half the difference between £400 per annum, as Chief 

Assistant, and £750 per annum, as Acting Director, from 
9th April to 31st August, 1912 ; Clerk at £150 per annum, 
25th to 30th June, 1912 ; Commercial and Inquiry Agent, 
at £450 per annum, from 1st August to 30th November, 
1912; Senior Clerk, at £300 per annum, from 31st July, 1912 497 6 9 

Contingencies— 	 . 
Purchase of motor-lorry in connection with the traffic between 

Coma Railway-station and the Mount Kosciusko region 1,103 0 7 
Allowance to Mr. F. C. Covers for acting as Director of 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 	... 	... 	... 125 0 0 
1,228 0 7 Agent-General— 

Salaries— 
Shortage in Salaries Vote 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,364 3 2 
Dr. H. S. Hele Shaw—remuneration as Consulting Engineer, 

at £1,000 per annum, from 16th September, 1912, to 6th 
January, 1913 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 307 15 11 

3,671 19 1 Contingencies— 
Consulting and Inspecting Engineer, London—passage money 

and other expenses in connection with his removal from 
London to Sydney ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 320 0 0 

Passage Money of Consulting and Inspecting Engineer, Agent- 
General's Office, with wife and family, from Sydney to London 385 13 9 

Rent of Offices, Fuel, Light, Cleaning, dzc. 	... 	... 1,925 15 8 
2,631 9 5 

Carried over 	••• •• £8,278 15 10 £257 6 11 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services — 
Salary, travelling and incidental expenses of Mr. A. B. Spence, 

despatched to London in connection with the selection of 

. • ... 	£8,278 15 10 	£257 	6 11 

immigrant artisans 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Passage money, &c., of Mr. E. Rayment, Commercial and Inquiry 

Officer, London, with wife and family, from Sydney to 

165 3 11 

London 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Expenses of visit of Mr. Percy Hunter, Director of the Immi- 

gration and Tourist Bureau, to America and England 	... 
Passage money, &c., of Mr. F. C. Govers (late Commercial and 

227 

384 

1 

1 

2 

1 

Inquiry Officer, London) from London to Sydney, via Naples 
Expenses incurred by Mr. N. K Nielsen during his visit to 

98 2 6 

America in order to inquire into trade prospects 	... 	... 
British Association for the Advancement of Science—Special 

grant in connection with visit to New South Wales in 1914 
Honorarium to Mr. J. Cronin, Director of Botanic Gardens, 

Melbourne, for services in connection with Government 

2,436 

50 

5 

0 

6 

0 

House Grounds, Inner Domain 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Government House Grounds, Inner Domain—Wages of gardeners 

and labourers employed in connection with up-keep 	... 
Government House Grounds, Inner Domain—Expenses in con- 

nection with urgent work 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	... 

10 

435 

600 

10 

14 

0 

0 

11 

0 
Government House, Inner Domain—Fire Insurance 	... 	... 
Government House, Inner Domain—Repairs, furniture, elec- 

tricity, &c. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
111 

23 

3 

18 

4 

10 

• 

  

ilo
yv

bz
clo

ad
d
r  

T
E6

I 	
.43 /s1

 
1 °

V
 

  



Carried over £15,734 11 3 • • 	 • • • 	 • • • 	•• • 

uo
;v

m
de

ad
dy

- 

I
I6

i '
t
 ' 0
N

  1 °
V

 

Cost of deportation of undesirable immigrants 	... 	.. 	... 48 0 0 
Special grant in aid of relatives and dependents of miners who 

lost their lives at Mount Lyell disaster, Tasmania ... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Visit of Canadian Cadets—Cost of rail and tram services 	... 129 3 6 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into circumstances attendant on 

the dismissal of James Russell 	... 	... 	... 	... 53 4 7 
New South Wales proportion of Contribution of £300 per 

annum to the Imperial Research Committee in connection 
with Insect Pests 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 111 0 0 

Amount advanced to Mary Fitton (deceased) towards cost of 
Passage Money from L'mndon to Sydney (irrecoverable) 	... 4 0 0 

New South Wales share of expenses in connection with the 
check instituted at Albury with Railway Passengers passing 
to and from Victoria and New South Wales 	... 	... 241 5 9 

Expenses in connection with the reception of the State Governor 304 19 10 
Blue Mountain Crossing Centenary—Special Grant, to be used 

on Permanent Improvements 	... 	... 	... 	... 201 0 9 
Expenses of distressed person on Voyage from Sydney to London, 

and cost of Passage from London to Dublin 	... 4 0 0 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Repairs to Windmill... 39 4 1 
Dominions Royal Commission—Expenses of 	... 	... 206 5 6 
Gratuities to Police Drivers of Motor Cars for extra services 60 0 0 
Board of Trade Commissioner—Rent of Offices ... 	... 8 7 9 
Church of England Welcome Home—Repairs and Improvements 11 11 3 
Jenolan Caves House—Steam Cooking Plant 	... 139 0 0 
Jenolan Caves House—Furniture, &c. 	... 	... 68 3 8 
Hotel Kosciusko—Electric Lighting 	... 	... 	... 23 0 7 
Advances made by Immigration Office, London, to Immigrants 

(irrecoverable)... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4 0 0 
7,198 8 6 

15,477 4 4 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN APJUST3IENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913--continued. 
Brought over 

Colonial Secretary— 
Audit or-General — 

Salaries—C elk at £195 per annum, from. 1st January, 1913; Probationary 

£15,731 11 	3 

C!erk at £6 13s. 4d. per month, from 1st January to 10th March, 1913... 112 19 8 
Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. H. H. Wahlberg for acting as Officer-in-charge 

of Appropriation Branch 	... 	 .•• 30 0 0 
Police — 

Conting. ncie3— 
Expen,es in connection with Gas Employees strike 	... 	297 	6 	4 
Purchase of Motor Lorry 	 ... 	965 	0 	0 

1,262 6 4 
Public Health — 

Salaries—Half the difference between £700 per annum as Principal Assistant 
Medical Officer and £1,000 per annum as Acting Chief Medical Officer 
and President of the Board of Health, from 3rd to 22nd May, 1912 ; 
11th to 30th June, 1912; 1st to 14th July, 30th July to 15th August, 
1912; 27th August to 11th September, and 8th to 23rd October, 1912 ; 
Fireman at Coast Hospital at £96 per annum, from 1st December, 1912; 
Fireman at Coast Hospital at £96 per annum, from 15th December, 1912 ; 
difference between £1,000 and £1,200 per annum, from 1st March, 1913, 
as Director General of Public Health and Inspector General of Hospitals 
and Charities ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 216 19 11 

Contingencies—Compensation to Miss Jessie Baxter, Nurse at Coast Hospital,- 
for injuries received 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 107 7 0 

Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trades Unions— 
Salaries—Half the difference between £450 per annum as Chief Assistant and 
£800 per annum as Acting Government Statistician from 1st to 16th 
February, 1913 (.£1 4s. 9d. charged to Item No. 34 of 1912-13); Clerk at 
£200 per annum from 1st January, 1913 	... 106 10 0 

uo
yv

m
do

ad
d
r  

CO
 

t73
 

'tI
6I

  '
1
7
 ' 0 N

 P
V
 

  



• 

State Hospitals and Government Asylums for the Infirm— 
Salaries—Clerk from £200 to £225 from 30th July, 1912 	••• 	••• 23 1 0 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to Cook at Waterfall Sanatorium for extra services 	... 	2 10 	0 
Bonus to H. A. Pyne for acting as Storekeeper, Rookwood 

Asylum 	 3 	0 	0 
5 10 0 

Dental Board—Contingencies—Bonus to Mr. J. S. Duncan for services in con-
nection with Dental Conference with reference to proposed amendment of 
the Dentists Act No. 45 of 1900 and regulations 	... 	... 	... 5 5 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—Special grants 
to Benevolent Societies, &c., to provide Christmas Cheer in deserving cases... 1,021 4 0 

Other Services— 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives, Thirlmere —Cartage 

of water 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	60 	11 	8 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales for maintenance of 

Women and Children... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	782 ' 5 	9 
842 17 5 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Resumption of land at Taylor's Bay, Mosman, for Military 

purposes—Bill of costs 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	18 10 	6 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Colonial 

Secretary's Department, of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence due at the time of death 	300 16 	9 

Band Association of N. S. Wales—Special Grant 	... 	250 	0 	0 
Tuberculosis Advisory Board—Expenses... 	... 	... 	... 	35 19 	1 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Food Supply of Sydney— 

Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	427 	19 	7 
Woolloomooloo Ambulance Depot—Stable Accommodation, &c. 	104 17 	6 

1,138 3 5 
£4,872 3 9 

Carried over 	 ••• 	 £20,606 15 0 

   

'H
U

 't
 .0

.K
  1

0V
 

 

uo
!i

vz
•c d

o.c
d d

y  

 

   

    



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought ove 	 £20,606 15 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Treasury— 
Salaries—Junior Clerk, Imperial Pensions Office ... 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to Mr. G. A. Heath, for services whilst acting as Chief 
Clerk, Treasury, during absence of the Chief Clerk on 
sick 	leave 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £25 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. R. L. C. Calver, for services whilst acting as 
Clerk-in-Charge, Correspondence Branch, Treasury 	...  10 0 0 

Stamp Duties—Salaries—Half the difference between salary of £600 per annum 
as Deputy Commissioner, and £900 as Acting Commissioner, from 27th 
March to 30th June, 1912 ; half the difference between £625 per annum as 
Deputy Commissioner, and £900 per annum as Acting Commissioner, from 
1st July to 26th December, 1912 ; Commissioner of Stamp Duties and 
Taxation, at £1,000 per annum from 1st to 30th April, 1912 (less super- 
annuation deductions paid in June, 1912) 	... 

Land and Income Tax— 
Salaries—Night Watchman, from £110 to £130, from 19th January, 1912 ... 
Contingencies—Additional Office Accommodation for Taxation Department ... 

Government Printer— 
Salaries— 

Clerk at £117 10s. per annum, from 1st June, 1913 ... 	 9 15 10 
Mr. J. D. Harley, formerly compositor—Compensation in lieu 

of leave due at time of retirement... 	 19 10 0 

10 0 0 

44. 

'13 
35 0 0 

N. 

F 

178 8 3 

29 0 8 
32 6 11 

29 5 10 

`t  
' 0 N

  W
V 



• 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to W. D. Atkins, Sub-Accountant, for extra services 

whilst performing duties of Cashier and Pay Clerk 	... 	10 	0 	0 

Strengthening floors of publishing room 	 58 	5 	8 
685 8 

Explosives Department— 
Salaries—Junior clerk—difference between £50 and £60 per annum, from 

14th January, 1913 	... 
Contingencies—Bonuses to officers for extra services in connection with Public 

4 13 0 

Magazine, Middle Harbour (E. J. McCarthy, £20 ; J. E. James, £10) ... 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries— 

Typist, difference between £190 and £200 per annum from 
2nd June, 1913; Principal Keeper, Point Perpendicular 
Light House—difference between £173 13s. 4d. and £177 

30 0 0 

per annum from 1st March, 1906, to 28th February, 
1907; £183 13s. 4d. and £187 from 1st March, 1907, 
to 28th February, 1908 ; £193 13s. 4d. and £197 from 1st 
March, 1908, to 28th February, 1909 ; £203 13s. 4d. and 
£207 from 1st March, 1909, to 28th February, 1910 ; 
£213 13s. 4d. and £217 from 1st March, 1910, to 28th 
February, 1911 ; Sea Pilot at Sydney at £450 per annum 
from 1st March, 1913; Master of Steam Launch, 
" Captain Cook "—difference between £120 and £162 
per annum from 6th May to 30th June, 1912 ; Wharfinger 
at Woolgoolga—difference between £160 and £192 per 
annum from 1st January, 1913 ; Assistant Wharfinger, 
Woolgoolga—difference between £110 and £171 12s. 
from 1st January, 1913 ; Wharfinger, Coffs Harbour—
difference between £176 and £208 per annum from 1st 
January, 1913; Assistant Wharfinger, Coffs Harbour—
difference between £126 and £171 12s.; Assistant 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... 	£417 0 4 	£20,606 15 0 

uo
nv

.tc
lo

ach
l-F

r  

f
l6

T  
't

 .0
.N1

  1
0V

 

 
 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	• •• 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Navigation Department—continued. 
Salaries—continued. 

Wharfinger, Coffs Harbour—difference between 8s. a 
day and £156 per annum from 1st January, 1913 ; Loco-
motiye Driver, Coffs Harbour—difference between £210s. 
a week and £171 12s. per annum from 1st January, 1913 ; 
Shunter, Coffs Harbour—difference between £2 8s. and 
£135 4s. per annum from 1st January, 1913 ... 	301 2 2 Clerical Relieving Staff .. 	 53 8 3 

Contingencies— 
Mr. F. J. Flaherty, bonus for extra services during absence 

of the Accountant ... 	 10 0 0 Medicines and medical stores supplied during illness of the 
lato Miss Gow, daughter of the Principal Light keeper at 
Solitary Island 	.... 	 6 3 3 Tug subsidies, repairs, water, telephone, &c. 	 898 8 3 

Resumed properties— 
Salaries—Chief Clerk, difference between £220 and £250 per annum from 24th November, 1912; Clerk, at £110 per annum, from 8th February, 1913 ; Architect (temporary) Housing Board, at £425 per annum, from 8th October, 1912 ; Draftsman Housing Board, at £250 per annum, from 1st January, 1913; Temporary Junior Clerk, at £50 per annum, from 10th March, 1913 	... 

£117 0 4 £20,606 15 0 

354 10 5 

914 11 6 

510 5 11 

uo
gv

ad
oa

dd
v
  

li
t6

T
 't

 .0
/s1

  1
01

7 

  



70 0 0 

112 10 0 

976 0 0 

62 12 3 

45 6 11 

£3,462 17 4 £20,606 15 0 

um
v?.

.id
oa

dd
v  

'V
E6

I 	
" 0

  
.

NI
 

  

• a 	 I. 

Contingencies— 
Compensation to Mr. F. H. Johnson for damaze to goods and 

stock by rain water at No. 245 George-street, leased from 
the Government 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 Compensation to Mrs. Kirby, tenant of cottage at Wanstead, 
for loss through rains 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 To pay tenants for vacating premises in connection with 
reconstruction of York-street North 25 0 0 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries—Clerk at £225 per annum, from 1st January, 1913 ... ... ... Contingencies—Compassionate allowances to dependents of members of the 

	

crew of the missing dredge " Manchester " ... 	... 	... 
Stores Supply Department— 

Salaries—Half the difference between £150 as Accountant and £650 per 
annum as Acting Secretary and Executive Member, from 1st July, to 15th September, 1912 ; half the difference between £375 as Assistant 
Accountant and £425 per annum as Acting-Accountant, from 13th March to 30th June, 1912 ; half the difference between £375 as Assistant 
Accountant and £450 as Acting-Accountant, from 1st July to 15th 
September, 1912 ; Inspector of Furniture and Timber, difference between £180 and £200 per annum, from 1st May, 1912 • Trimmer, State Clothing 
Factory, increase from £3 to £3 5s. per week, from 1st October to 28th December, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... Contingencies—Refund to certain employees of the State Clothing Factory of 
premiums paid by them on Life Assurance Policies 	... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Insurance, &e., English shipments 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,488 1 5 Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State 	... 9,677 18 2 Refund of Fees for Pilots' Licenses 	... 	... 	... 	8 0 0 

Carried over 	 ••• 
	 £11,173 19 7 

Carried over ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 
	 ... 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

... £3,462 17 4 £0,606 15 0 

Brought over ••• ••• £11,173 19 7 
Observatory Hill Advisory Board—expenses ... ... ... 8 8 0 
Royal Commission on Railway Goods Traffic Congestion—ex- 

penses ... • •• ••• ••• ••• ••• ego ••• 534 10 9 
Royal Commission on Congestion of Traffic, Darling Harbour 

and Darling Island—expenses ... ... ... ... 102 18 0 
Royal Commission on Locomotives Supply—expenses ... ... 149 17 6 
Allowances to Widows and dependents of Officers of the 

Treasury of a sum equivalent to the value of extended 
leave of absence due at time of death ... ... ... 682 17 6 

Amount to adjust overpayment by the Commonwealth Govern- 
ment on account of Invalid Pensioners ... ... ••• 659 17 2 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers as approved by the Public 
Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 7,909 18 6 

Gratuities to Officers on Retirement ... ... ... ... 2,353 5 6 
Sydney Harbour Trust—expenses of running Ferry Service 

during Strike ... .,. ... ... ... ... ... 537 16 11 
Works Department —For services of Newcastle Tugs during 

Ferry Strike ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Estate of late T. Buckley and Acting Commissioner of Stamp 

Duties—Fees to Counsel, &c. ••• ••• ••• 68 18 4 

• 

uo
gy

p
ero

ad
dy

  

`
t
 ' 0N

 1 3
1T 

  



uo
nv

m
do

ad
d
y  

'n
6
1
 't
 ' 0 N

  W
V 

ca 

• 

Estate of late Mrs. E. Macarthur Onslow and Commissioner of 
Stamp Duties—Fees to Counsel, 3tc. 195 5 2 

Expenses of drafting Income Tax (Management) Acc, 1912, 
Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 1912, and Regulations ... 105 0 0 

Wagcs due to miners and others in connection with Ebbw 
Vale and Young Wallsend Mines ... 1,278 9 10 

25,861 2 9 
29,324 0 1 

Attorney-General and Justice— 
Attorney-General and Justice Department—Contingencies—Purchase of Wigs ... 
Court Reporters—Contingencies ... ... ... ... 

30 
1,098 

8 
7 

6 
1 

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce—Contingencies—Allowance to Mr. 
H. W. Tarrant while engaged in sorting Historical Records ,.. ... 33 17 5 

Sheriff— 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to the Under Sheriff for extra services during absence 
of the Sheriff ... ... ... ... .. ... 50 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. H. C. Lester, Clerk, for extra services during 
absence of the Sheriff ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

75 0 0 • 
Petty Sessions—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ,,. .,. ,.. 289 10 4 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Acting Examiner of Titles, at £650 per annum, 

from 1st October, 1912 ... ... ... ... ,,, .,. ... 487 10 0 
Public Service Board— 

Salaries— 
Deputy Member, at £1,000 per annum, from 9th October to 31st December, 

1912... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 228 9 10 
Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... ... ... ... ... 43 6 8 

271 16 6 
Contingencies—Bonus to Shorthand-writer and Typist for extra services during 

1911-1912 ... ... ... ... ... • • • 25 0 0 

Carried over • • • • • • £2,311 9 10 £49,930 15 1 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-11;13, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... 	... £2,311 9 10 	£49,930 15 1 

Department of the Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—  

Refunds of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted ... 118 1 6 
Royal Commission of Inquiry regarding treatment of Prisoner 

J. H. Denmead—expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 187 0 2 
Mr. N. de H. Rowland—Fee for assisting with preparation of 

Bills for Parliament 	... 	• g • 	 • •• 	 ... 	 • • • 	 ... 210 0 0 
Mr. J. D. Fitzgerald—Fee for drafting Local Government Bill... 78 15 0 
Purchase of Portrait Plaques of the Chief Justices of the Supreme 

Court 	... 	... 	 ... 	 • • • 	 ... 	 ... 	 • • • 	 ... 133 6 8 
Mr. J. Woolf, Solicitor—Amount paid for services on behalf of 

State of New South Wales re Butter Commission in 
Victoria in 1904 	... 	... 	... 	•• • 	... 	 • • • 143 19 3 

Newnes Mines and Commonwealth Oil Corporation Conference— 
Expenses 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 12 19 7 

Delohery v. 	Williams—Interest on judgment debt. 	Privy 
Council costs 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 766 8 3 

E. Meredith—Moiety of fine inflicted on A. Palmer for:asFault... 5 0 0 
1,657 10 5 

:3,969 0 3 

It
o?

yv
?a

cT
oa

dd
 v
  

l'
16

1
 

.0
1 I
 P
V

 

  



Secretary for Lands— 
Department of Lands— 

Salaries— 
Acting Member of Land Appeal Court, at £1,000 per annum, 

from 1st July to 31st December, 1912 	... 
difftrence between £1 10s. per week, and X90 per 

annum, from 4 h November, 1912 ; difference between 
X280 as Clerk and £320 per annum as Acting Chief 
Clerk, Local Land Board, Orange, from 13th January to 

500 0 0 

12th October, 1912... 89 5 0 

Western Land Board—Contingencies—Special allowances to Inspectors and 
Surveyors ... 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses re Consolidation of the Crown Lands Acts ... 	... 2,975 
Mr. John Walsh, refund of deposit and survey fee lodged with 

Crown Land Agent, Warren, with application for a Crown 
Lowe on Tabratong H,  Ming 	... 	... 	... 	... 	20 

Messrs T. H. Ross and 	R. Gil (Trustees of late G. R. Gill), 
compensation for improvements in connection with the 
withdrawal for se.tlement of Emu Creek, Sect;on 18, Lease 
No. 6, Walcha... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,637 

Camden Park Estate, compensation for land to be surrendered re 
encroachments upon M•Arthur's Grant of 4,000 acres, 
Parish of Strathaird, County of Argyle, of measured portion 
erroneously sold by the Crown to Mr. Thos. Taylor in 1857. 	157 

John Lloyd, Jr., v. the Minister for Lands, appellant's taxed 
costs on appeal to the Supreme Court re the fulfillment of 
conditions of residence by the transferee of an A.C.P. made 
prior to Crown Lands Act of 1908 ... 	 38 10 1 l 

Carried over 	... 	... 	....£4,828 15 11 

589 5 0 

300 0 0 

0 0 

15 0 

0 0 

10 0 

  

uo
Fi

nm
c io

ad
d
v  

T
I6

I  
't

 .0
/s1

 10
-V

 

  

Carried over... £889 5 0 £53,899 15 4 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT:OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 

Mr. 	Ernest Rudolph Clark, 	compensation for improvements 
effected on Improvement Lease 1395, Block 559, Carcoar— 
area withdrawn for settlement purposes 	... 	... 	... 

Mr. Reuben Janes, compensation for improvements on land 
comprising Special 143ase 1910'32, Gundagai, withdrawn 
from lease for addition to Gundagai Show Ground and 

£4,828 

81 

15 

18 

... 	£883 	5 	0 	£53,899 15 	4 

11 

3 

Racecourse... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

	

C. J. Moulder—Compensation and Costs 	re land originally 
resumed for Orange Rifle Range 	... 	... 	... 

30 

84 

0 

3 

0 

2 
Narromine Racecourse and Showground improvements ... 200 0 0 

5,224 17 4 
6,114 2 4 

Minister for Public Works— 
Establishment— 

Salaries— 
Director General of Public Works, difference between £1,000 

and £1,500 from 1st October, 1912, to 31st May, 1913 ; 
Assistant to the Director General of Public Works at 
£1,000 per annum from 29th October, 1912, to 31st May, 
1913 ; half the difference between £320 per annum as 
Draftsman in charge of Railway and Tramway Construc- 
tion Drawing Office, and £150 per annum as Acting 

• 

  

uo
nl

na
cro

ac
ld

v-
 

.0
.NT

 1 °
V

 

  

  



• 

Designing Engineer from 18th January to 30th June, 
1911 ; half the difference between £475 as Designing 
Engineer and that of Mr. Bradfield at £650 per annum 
from 11th November, 1911, to 30th June, 1912... 	... 	997 	7 	6 

Clerical Relieving Staff ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	135 	15 	1 
1,133 2 7 

Contingencies— 
Allowance to Assistant Local Government Engineer for acting 

as Chief Engineer for Public Works at Newcastle during 
the absence of the Chief Engineer from 25th April to 
let July, 	1912 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	7 	i0 	0 

Overtime to Audit Officers in connection with congestion of 
work at Head Office 	... 	 ... 	... 	62 17 11 

70 7 11 

Government Dockyard, Biloela—Contingencies— 
Passage money of four Dockyard employees and wives from 

London to Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	253 	10 	0 

Temporary foreman, clerical assistance, contingencies, and services 
generally 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	9,454 	5 	0 

9,707 15 0 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle—Contingencies... 	 • . 	 • . • 832 6 3 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Salaries--Increments to 
officers not provided on Estimates-in-chief 	... 	... 	••• 3,175 0 0 

Contingencies—To pay interest on unauthorised loans ... 	 9 10 	9 

Compensation to Messrs. Henrickson and Knutson on account of 
expenses incurred in preparation of tender for reservoir at 
Potts Hill 	... 	... 	 ••• 	••• 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Compensation to F. G. Munro for loss of time and expenses 
in tendering for new offices for Metropolitan Board of Water 
Supply and Sewerage, the work having been withdrawn ... 	20 	0 	0  

79 1.0 9 

Carried over 	• • • 	 • • i• 	 • • • 	 • • • 	 ... £14,998 2 6 £60,013 17 8 

uo
nD

ad
oa

ck
ly

r  

'61
61

 
`f

 .0
g
 43

V
 

 
 

 
 



00 

uo
zgv

2.c
do

.cd
dV

  

*T
I6
I
 't
 ' 0

N
  4

0V
 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—con tinued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 	•.. 	••• 	... £14,998 2 6 £60,013 17 8 
Minister for Public Works—continued. 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Salaries—Increments to officers in receipt of less than £300 per annum 290 1  1 
Contingencies—Allowance to Mrs. Newton, widow of late A. E. Newton, of a sum equivalent to value-of extended leave of absence due at time of death 	... 	 ••• 	••• 160 0 0 

Iiseellaneous Services— 
Fees to Special Board of Inquiry as to hours of truckers at Western Suburbs Outfall Tunnel, Long Bay 	••• 	75 12 	0 
Expenses in connection with the investigation of the Murray River Waters ... 	 867 11 11 
Tramway Proposals Committee—Expenses 	... 	 10 18 	0 
Expenses in connection with Report, Conferences, and incidental expenses, re Cement proposition 	... 	 185 	6 	0 
Royal Commission of Inqiiiry into charges made against the Minister for Public Works—Legal Expenses 	••• 	31 10 	0  Royal Commission on Greater Sydney—Petty expenses 	 25 	0 	0  
Legal Expenses re Johnson v. Hutton, State Brickworks 	••• 	28 	4 	4 
Counsel's Fees, &c., re Hoskins v. Williams 	 784 15 	1 
Mr. De Baskerville Carden—Compensation for non-acceptance of tender for erection of Ballina Infants' School 	... 	50 	0 	0 



Carried over ... ... £81,892 14 2 ••• ••• ••• ••• 

-ito
n2

*i
do

a d
dr

  

'M
T

  '
t
 * 0

.K
 4

0V
 

Allowance to Owen Ridge and Son for time and trouble pre- 
paring tender for joinery work at Dacey Garden Suburb ... 

Expenses in connection with the opening ceremony, Murrum- 
bidgee Irrigation Area, Yanco ... ... ... ••• 

10 

519 

0 

19 

0 

1 
Interstate Conference on Artesian Waters expenses ••. 
Broken Hill Water Supply, Umberumberka— 

179 10 5 

Salary of Librarian ... ... ... 22 18 4 
Removal of wreck of s.s. " Bellinger," at Nambucca Heads 
Mr. A. J. Arnot—Fee for valuation of machinery on Cockatoo 

144 19 1 

Island ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Motor accident at Barooga Water Trust—Verdict, &c., in action 

by Richards and others ... ... 
Mr. A. Borchard—Professional services rendered to Department 

of Public Works ... ... ••• ... ... ... 
N. S. Wales Bush Nursing Association—Grant towards mainten- 

ance of nurse at Con Harbour Railway line ... ... 
Bonus to Mr. F. E. Cass, of Sydney Harbour Trust, for services 

as Secretary to late Committee of Management of Govern- 
ment Dockyard ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Fee to Professor H. Payne in connection with the investigation 
into the cause of fracture of one of the vats manufactured 
at the Government Dockyard for the Federal Cordite 

84 

1,394 

42 

75 

25 

0 

7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10 

0 

0 

0 

Factory ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 

Expenses connected with haulage and shipment of coal at Port 
84 0 0 

Kembla ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 1,790 0 10 
6,430 12 11 

21,878 16 6 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over ••• 11.41 40. —. ••• Yee £81,892 14 2 
Public Instruction— 

Public Instruction— 
Salaries— 

Chief Medical Officer at £800 per annum, from 12th February, 
1913 ; Chief Clerk, difference between £450 and £525 
per annum, from 12th November, 1912 ; difference be-
tween salary of Chief Clerk at £575 and that of Clerk-
in-Charge at £600 per annum, from 12th May, 1913 ; 
Librarian, Sydney Technical College, difference between 
£104 and £156 per annum, from 19th August, 1912; 
Cadet Architectural Draftsman at £130 per annum, from 
1st October, 1912 ... ••• ••• ••• 500 18 6 

Clerical Relieving Staff ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 43 6 8 
544 5 2 

State Children's Relief Department.—Salaries—Attendant Metropolitan Shelter 
for Boys, difference between £91 and £110 per annum, from 1st March to 
30th June, 1912 ; Mother-in-Charge No. 2 Cottage Home at Mittagong at 
£40 per annum, from 25th November, 1912 .... ••• ...• "41 

Nautical School Ship " Sobraon "— 
Salaries—Lieutenant at £260 per annum, from 1st to 6th April, 1912 ; Lied- 

tenant at £200 per annum, from 7th to 11th April, 1912 ... ••• 

30 

7 

0 

2 

0 

6 
Contingencies—Expenses of Docking N.S.S. "Sobraon " 41•• He ••• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public 

Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to value of 

89 19 6 

extended leave of absence due at the time of death ••• 961 13 1  

vo
ya

bz
cl- oa

ct
dv

  



Mr. Robert Dick—Compassionate Allowance for injuries acci- 
dentally received by his son while attending 	Bearbong 
Public School 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Compensation to Mr. P. Meyer for injuries received by his 
daughter in an accident at Coogee Public School 	... 	... 

Compensation to Mr. L. Larsen for injuries received by his 
daughter in an accident at Coogee Public School 	... 	... 

Allowance to Mr. F. J. Grainger, Teacher, Stroud Public School, 
to cover Medical and other Expenses in connection with 

25 

30 

3U 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Typhoid Fever contracted by himself and his son ... 	... 30 0 0 

Delegate School of Arts—Special Grant towards re-building 	... 100 0 0 
1,176 13 1 

1,848 0 3 
Labour and Industry— 

Labour and Industry—Salaries—Chief Inspector and Investigation Officer, dif-
ference between £500 and £520 per annum, from 1st July, 1912 ; Inspector, 
Early Closing Act, difference between £175 and £200 per annum, from 
6th November, 1912 ; Inspector, Early Closing Act, difference between 
£175 and £200 per annum, from 1st January, 1913; Inspector, 	Early 
Closing Act, difference between £175 and £200 per annum, from 1st 
January, 1913 ; Temporary Inspector, at £225 per annum, from 13th 
March, 1913 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 129 1 2 

Court of Industrial Arbitration— 
Salaries—Industrial Magistrate, at £750 per annum, from 24th September, 

1912 ; First Clerk, difference between £225 and £250 per annum, from 
1st July, 1912 ; Clerk, difference between £165 and £185 per annum, 
from 1st July, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 622 1 8 

Contingencies—To pay costs of Industrial Boards, salary of Industrial Magis- 
trate at Newcastle, typewriting, railway coaching, &c. 	... 	... 	... 3,183 16 1 

Carried over... 	VO• 	 • O. 	 IH £3,934 18 11 £83,740 14 5 

uo
27l

ym
cro

ack
ip

- 

17
T6

I  
`'6

  '
0 .N

I W
V

 

 
 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1912-1913," ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over ... .:. ... ... £3,934 18 11 £83,740 14 5 
Labour and Industry—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Fee to Mr. A. Borchard for professional services, compiling com-

parisons of Gas Company's returns and conferring with 
Minister for Public Instruction ... ... ... ... 21 0 0 

Royal Commission of Inquiry on Industrial Arbitration Act, 
expenses ... ... ... ... ... 565 10 10 

Salary of Examiner under the Gas Act ... ... 24 3 4 
610 14 2 

4,545 13 1 
Secretary for Mines— 

Mines Department—Salaries—Half the difference between £375 per annum as 
Inspector of Mines at Broken Hill and £775 per annum as Chief Inspector 
of Mines, from 18th April to 10th October, 1912 ; half the difference be-
tween £300 per annum as Assistant Analyst and Assayer and £385 per 
annum as Senior Assistant Assayer and Analyst, from 1st October to 31st 
December, 1912; Inspector, difference between £300 and .£325 per annum, 
from 21st April, 1913 ... 111 8 3 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to Widows and dependents of Officers of the Mines 

Department of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave 
due at the time of death 82 10 0 

Allowance to H. G. White, for acting as Analyst and Assayer... 24 7 6 
106 17 6 

218 5 9 

uo
zg

v?
.cd

o.i
dd

V  

`i7
 ' 0 N

 WV
 

  



ito
yi

n?
ac i

oa
ch

lv
  

'M
I
 't
  '

0 N.
  W

V
  

cn 
cu 

Agriculture— 
Salaries—Acting Under Secretary, at £840 per annum, from 1st April, 1913; 

Assistant Under Secretary, at £700 per annum, from 24th February, 
1913 ; Assistant Chemist, difference between 12s. 6d. per diem and £200 
per annum from 1st July to 31st October, 1912 ; and from £196 to £200 
per annum, from 1st November, 1912; Assistant, Botanical Laboratory, 
difference between £125 and £150 per annum from 1st December, 1912... 471 8 4 

Contingencies—  
Bonus to Mr. Lachlan McDonald, Clerk, for extra, services 

while 	performing 	duties 	of 	Sub-Accountant 	during 
absence of the Accountant on leave 	... 	... 	... 	10 	0 	0 

Gratuity to Mr. George Stead, for extra services at Hawkes- 
bury Agricultural College ... 	.., 	... 	... 	80 	0 	0 

Forestry-- 90 0 0 
Salaries—Clerk, at £275 per annum, from 1st November to 12th December, 

1912 	... 	... 	... 31 15 9 
Contingencies— 

Refund to Mrs. E. L Stopford, widow of the late A. E. 
Stopford, Forester, of instalments paid between 1897 and 
1899, towards liquidating gratuity and refund of deduc- 
tions on account of Public Service Superannuation Fund 	GO 19 	2 

Bonus to Mr. W. S. Ryall, Forest Guard, for services at out- 
break of fire which endangered Forest Reserve No. 1855 	5 	0 	0 

65 19 2 
Stock and Brands—Salaries—Half the difference between £275 per annum, as 

Inspector under Diseases in Stock (Tick) Act, and £350, as Acting Super- 
vising Inspector of Stock from 3rd June, 1912, to 17th February, 1913 	... 26 13 9 

Government Domains—Salaries—Overseer at £200 per annum, from 1st April, 
1913 50 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Salaries 343 15 0 
Travelling expenses, River Gauging, etc. 	... 198 4 5 

Carried over... 	 • . £1,277 1(1 5 £88,504 13 3 

ft* 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912-1913, ON ACCOUNT  OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 

Department of Agriculture—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Royal Commission to enquire into and report upon the methods 
adopted by the Government of the United States of America 

••• £1,277 .16 	5 	X88,504 13 	3 

for suppression and eradication of the Cattle Tick... 	... 
Allowances to Widows and dependents of Officers of the Depart-

ment of Agriculture of a sum equivalent to value of extended 
leave of absence due at time of death 	... 

859 

356 

4 

11 

9 

0 

Lord Howe Island Inquiry (Kentia Palm Industry)—expenses 
Mr. M. G. B. Jefferson, for services in connection with investi-

gation re Bacon-curing at Hawkesbury Agricultural College 
Mr. G. T. Burrell—For report on Bulk Handling of Wheat in 

240 

137 

12 

4 

10 

6 

New South Wales 	 ••. 	••• 	••• 	.•• 500 0 0 
2,093 13 	1 

3,371 9 6 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 

" ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1912 -1913 	 ••• 	 • •• 	 000 	 ••• 	000 £91,876 2 9 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of Six hundred 
and thirty-six thousand eight hundred and forty-two pounds four shillings to 
cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1913, for Urgent 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1912-1913 made in anticipation of the 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

  

uo
?l

v
y

clo
id

dJ
  

'K
U

 't
 .0 .

NI
 W

V  

  



SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913 :— 
Premier— 

Miscellaneous Services—Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the 
State ... ... ... 

••• .:1f -_ ••• .•• ••• ••• ••• ••• 9,655 15 6 
Colonial Secretary— 

Police— 
Salaries ... ... ••• ••• £26,534 13 7 
Contingencies ••• ••• ••• ••• ... ... 5,207 17 1 

31,742 10 8 
Public Health—Contingencies ... ... ... ... ... ••. ':  
State Hospitals and Government Asylums far the Infirm—Contingencies ••• 

4,138 12 4 
6,225 13 7 

Treasurer and Finance and — 42,106 16 7 Secretary for Trade 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies ... ... •  • • Ir• • 00 • 1,701 1 7 • 
Stores Supply Department—Contingencies ... — ... ••• 10,983 3 3 . 
Miscellaneous Services--Interest on Uninvested Funds and Cash Balances at the 

credit of various Accounts in the temporary possession of the Government 16,501 6 10 
29,185 11 8 Railways— 

Railways, Working Expenses— 
Salaries ... ... ... ... ••• £49,483 3 11 
Contingencies ... ... 383,198 11 5 

432,681 15 4 Tramways, Working Expenses — 
Salaries ... ... •.• 8,154 15 2 
Contingencies ... ••• ••• ... 78,633 8 1 

86,788 3 3 
519,469 18 7 Minister for Public Works— 

Metropolitan Board of Watee Supply and Sewerage—Contingencies • •• ••• 
14,670 19 9 

Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction— 

Salaries ... ••• ... 9,512 9 4 
Contingencies ••• • • • • • • ... 12,240 12 7 

21,753 1 11 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 

"UNAUTHORTSZD IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1912-1913 ... £636,842 4 0 

  

uo
nv

m
elo

ad
d

r  

M
I
 't
 'o

ff
 1

0 -V
 

  

  



uo
iiv

m
do

.cd
dv

  

tI
6
I ̀

i7
 .01
1
  

cn 

APPI:Or 11 I XTIONS OUT OF PUBLIC -WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Three hundred and forty-
cne thousand five hundred and sixty-one pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services :— 

Premier•— 
Government House, Innt-r Domain—Erection of Sanitary Conveniences in the 

grounds, and providing an additional entrance gate 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau—Additions and Alterations to Accommodation 

Howes and Improvements to Caves and Tourist Resorts 

675 

7,282 

0 

0 

0 

0 
£7,957 	0 	0 

Colonial Secretary— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 
of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 	... 27,000 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Nurse's Home—further sum 	... 9,500 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital--Addi ions, &c. 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 
Royal North Shore Hospital of Sydney—Resumption of additional land 3,500 0 0 
Broken Hill Hospital—Additions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
South Sydney Hospital--Towards completion and equipment ... 2,000 0 0 

Institution; for the Insane, &c.— 
Hospitals for the Insane generally 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1911-12 and 1912-13, of amounts 

temporarily advanced for providing accommodation for extra staff 	... 2,865 0 0 
State Hospitals and Asylums— 

Coast Hospital—Additions, &c. 	... 	..., 1,000 0 0 
Rook w ood 	If 1,000 0 0 
Liverpool 	a 500 0 0 
Waterfall 	II 1,000 0 0 
Newington 	a 1,000 0 0 



Miscellaneous— 
Police Buildings—ErectiOn of, additions to, and cost of land 	 ... 5,000 0 
Oil Launches and Engines for use of Fisheries Inspectors 	••• 	 ... 500 0 0 
Trustees, Zoological Gardens—Towards establishing new Zoological Gardens 

at Toronga Park 	••• 	••• 	••• 	 ••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 4,000 0 0 
£75,865 0 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade — 
Treasury— 

Treasury Building—Alterations to provide additional accommodation for the 
Premier's staff 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 650 0 0 

Renovating and 	Remodelling 	Lavatories 	and 	providing extra Lavatory 
accommodation 	... 	 • • • 	 • • • 	 • • . 185 0 0 

Electric Installation—Re-wiring 	 ••• 	••• 600 0 0 
Government Printer—Purchase of Machinery and Plant ... 	••• 	 •.• 9,000 0 0 
Explosives— 

New Public Magazines at Bantry Bay, Middle Harbour—further sum 	••• 5,000 0 0 
New Explosives Lighter for Sydney 	... 	... 	••• 	... 2,000 0 0 

Navigation—Motor Launches, Sydney and The Clarence ... 	... 	••• 	.•• 800 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes 30,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1912-13, of amounts temporarily 
advanced on account of :— 

Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and replacements 	£14,904 	0 	0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	••• 	... 13,000 	0 	0 
27,904 0 0 

£76,139 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £159,961 0 0 

uo
yv

?a
clo

ad
cl
y
  

'T U
T

 ̀ FP
 '° 1

•t
 1 °

Y .
 

  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• ••• ••• £159,961 0 0 
Attorney-General and Justice— 

Miscellaneous— 
Penitentiary—Long Bay ... ... ••• ••• ••• ... 4,000 0 0 
Electric Wiring Ministerial Office... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 700 0 0 
Alterations to premises recently occupied by the Registrar-General's Department 4,000 0 0 
Supreme Court—Additions ... ... ••• ... 1,500 0 0 
Court-houses—Erections, additions, and purchase of sites ••• ••• ••• 8,000 0 0 

£18,200 0 0 
Secretary for Lands— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 

Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 
the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 

To meet Cost of erection of a Second Wharf at Bottle and Glass Point, Port 
Jackson (Nielsen Park), for use of parties landing from launches, boats, &c. 1,500 0 0 

Forbes Land Board Office—Renovations... ... ••• ••• •  .• 600 0 0 
Orange Land Board Office—Caretaker's Quarters ... ••• ••• 550 0 0 
Tamworth Land Board Office—Repairs and Alterations ... ... .•• 360 0 0 
Kempsey Land Board Office—Further accommodation for Caretaker ... 100 0 0 

24,610 0 0 
Minister for Public Works— 

Roads ... • •' ,.• ••• ••• •  e• ••• ••• 5,300 0 0 
Bridges ... ... ... • •• ••• • • • • • • • • • 12,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches • •• ••. ••• 4,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, &c. ... ':' ... ... ... ... 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Improve- 

3,000 0 0 

ments of Harbours and Rivers ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 18,000 0 0 

uo
nv

yd
od

dcl
v  

  



Water Supplies .•., ••• ••• ... ••• £7,000 0 0 
Public Buildings ... ••• ••• 5,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways ... ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
To assist Shires and Municipalities in constructing Public Works ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract for repayment ... 10,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Renewals of Water Mains, 

Sewers, Plant, Buildings, ac., and for Renewal Works generally; also recoup 
to loan votes for Machinery and Plant worn out or dismantled ... ... 25,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—Renewal of Water Mains 
and Sewers ... .•• ••• •.• ••• ... ... 900 0 0 

£104,200 0 0 
Public Instruction— 

Conservatorium of Music ... ... ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Public Library—Fitting Reference Library with electric light 590 0 0 
Observatory—For purchase of Instruments ... ... 2,000 0 0 
University—Medical School Fittings ... ... 2,000 0 0 

14,590 0 0 
Department of Agriculture— 

Agriculture— 
For the promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural Colleges, and Experiment and 

Demonstration Farms—further sum... ... ... ... ..,. 8,000 0 0 
Erection and installation of Fumigating Chambers—further sum •.. ... 3,000 0  0 

Forestry— 
Afforestation—Cleaning, fencing, and preparing land, and planting—further 

sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Resumption of land for Forestry purposes—Expenses connected therewith ... 1,500 0 0 
Stock and Brands—Establishment of a Veterinary Experiment Station ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Botanic Gardens and Government Domains—Erection of and additions to 

Building., and improvements generally ••• ••• ••• ... 3,500 0 0 
£20,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £341,561 0 0 

uo
2g

m
ad

oa
cre
ty

- 

T
I6
I
 ̀f r

 .0N
  P

V
  

co 



60 	 Act No. 4, 1914. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
twenty-four thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and 
Contingent Expenses—further sum £124,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• £124,000 0 0 

Treasurer 	4. The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the 
shall pay by said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- warrant or 
order. 	tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the 

Governor by any warrant or order in. writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

Treasurer 	5. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from 
allow 
shall b 

ed 
e 	time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums 

credit for of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant 
moneys paid 
by him. 	or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of 

the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

Short title, 

	

	6. This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation 
Act, 1914." 

In the name and on behaif of His Majesty I assent to 
this Act. 

G. STRICKLAND, 
Slate Government House, Governor. 

Sydney, 15th April, 1914. 


